

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 1007 11007 - 84 Street Edmonton AB T5H 1M9

Phone: (780) 429-1007 | Fax: (780) 425-8653 | www.ibew1007.org

March 11, 2024

## NOTICE OF NOMINATIONS AND ELECTIONS OF LOCAL UNION 1007, IBEW

In accordance with the IBEW Constitution of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers and Bylaws of LU 1007 Article III and Article XIII, you are hereby notified of the following:

## LOCAL UNION ELECTIONS:

Nominations for the Local Union elections and delegates to the 41<sup>St</sup> International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Convention September 2026 will be held at the EPCOR Unit meeting on Tuesday, April 2, 2024 at 5:00 P.M., and the Civic Unit meeting on Thursday, April 4, 2024 at 4:30 P.M., both of which are held at the Union Hall, 11007 – 84 Street, Edmonton, Alberta. The Capital Power Unit meeting shall be held on Wednesday, April 17, 2024 at 5:45 P.M. in the Genesee Community Hall, 51020 Range Rd 30, Sunnybrook, Alberta.

Anyone desiring to be nominated must be present during the nominations or provide a written and signed statement that he or she will accept the nomination. No member may be a candidate for more than one office.

Nominations will proceed in the order of offices as listed in the IBEW Constitution whose term of office shall be four (4) years:

- President and delegate to the 41<sup>st</sup> International Convention (By-Laws, Article III)
- Vice-President
- Recording Secretary
- Treasurer
- Business Manager/Financial Secretary and delegate to the 41<sup>st</sup> International Convention (By-Laws, Article III)
- Additionally, nominations will be held for a 3<sup>rd</sup> delegate & Alternate to the 41<sup>St</sup> International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers (as per Article II, Sec 8 (a) of the IBEW Constitution).

To be nominated a member must have a minimum of two (2) years of continuous good standing in Local Union 1007. No apprentice shall be eligible to hold office in the Local Union.

In accordance with the Local Union by-laws, the Chairman elected by each Unit at the Unit meetings in June 2024 will be an Executive Board Member at Large on the Local Union Executive Board.

After nominations are made, and those nominated are found to be qualified, ballots shall be prepared and mailed to each member\* of Local Union 1007. Replacement Ballots may be requested after May 10, 2024, by emailing the Election Judge at <u>2024electionjudge@gmail.com</u>.

\*Only members who are obligated will be mailed ballots.

The ballots will be returned in the prepaid postage envelopes to a Canada Post Office depository which is under the control of the Election Judge.

All ballots in the depository at 10:00 A.M., Monday, June 3, 2024 will be counted by the Election Judge and Tellers.

Members of one Unit may nominate members of another Unit for Local Union Office. It is not necessary that such nominees be confined to a particular Unit. A member placing the name of another member in nomination for Office, when the nominated member is not present, shall at the time the nomination is made, give to the Unit recorder, evidence in writing signed by the nominee, that, the nominee agrees to be a candidate for a specific Local Union Office.

No member shall be a candidate for more than one (1) office, except as provided in the local bylaws and with approval of the International President. If nominated for more than one office, the member shall immediately declare for which office he/she will be a candidate. However, this shall not apply to offices which have been combined with the approval of the International President.

Members at I.B.E.W. L.U. 424/E.B.F.A./E.I.T.C.A. that wish to run for any Executive Position are welcome to attend and be nominated at any Unit Meeting listed above.

## UNIT ELECTIONS:

Nominations and Elections of Unit Officers will be held as follows:

EPCOR Unit:	Tuesday, June 4, 2024 at 5:00 P.M., Union Hall
CIVIC Unit:	Thursday, June 6, 2024 at 4:30 P.M., Union Hall
Capital Power Unit:	Wednesday, June 19, 2024 at 5:45 P.M., Genesee Community Hall

Fraternally,

Dave Duggan Election Judge 2024electionjudge@gmail.com